
Nos. 02-35994 & 02-35996 (Companion Appeals)
(Related case DC 96-1481JE (D. Or.))

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ROBSON BONNICHSEN, C. LORING BRACE, GEORGE W. GILL, C. VANCE
HAYNES, JR., RICHARD L. JANTZ, DOUGLAS W. OWSLEY, DENNIS J.
STANFORD and D. GENTRY STEELE,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE COLVILLE RESERVATION, NEZ PERCE
TRIBE, CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE UMATILLA
INDIAN RESERVATION, CONFEDERATED TRIBES AND BANDS OF THE
YAKAMA NATION,
Defendants-Intervenors-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon
Honorable John Jelderks

APPELLANT TRIBES' OPENING BRIEF

Thomas P. Schlosser, WSBA #06276
Rob Roy Smith, OSB # 00393
Morisset, Schlosser, Homer, Jozwiak, & McGaw
1115 Norton Building
801 Second Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98104-1509
Telephone: (206) 386-5200
Facsimile: (206) 386-7322

Attorneys for Defendant/Intervenor/Appellant Colville Confederated Tribes

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF CASE AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	8
A. <u>Review of Lower Court</u>	8
B. <u>Review of Agency Action</u>	8
C. <u>Indian Canons of Construction</u>	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	14
I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO SUE	15
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW AND SUBSTITUTED ITS JUDGMENT FOR THAT OF THE AGENCY BY FAILING TO AFFORD <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE TO DOI’S DEFINITION OF “NATIVE AMERICAN.”	18
A. DOI’s Regulatory Definition of “Native American” Is Entitled to <i>Chevron</i> Deference	20
1. The Chevron Doctrine Applies to DOI’s Definition of “Native American.”	20
2. DOI’s Construction of NAGPRA Is Reasonable	21

3.	The District Court Erred by Failing to Defer to DOI’s Definition	24
4.	The District Court’s Definition Renders NAGPRA Meaningless	26
B.	DOI’s Interpretation of “Indigenous” Is Entitled to Deference	28
1.	DOI’s Interpretation of “Indigenous” Is An Interpretative Rule	29
2.	DOI’s Interpretative Rule Is Entitled To Substantial Judicial Deference	30
3.	The District Court Erred as a Matter of Law by Refusing to Defer to DOI’s Interpretation of “Indigenous.”	34
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW AND SUBSTITUTED ITS JUDGMENT FOR THAT OF THE AGENCY BY FAILING TO ACCORD SUBSTANTIAL JUDICIAL DEFERENCE TO DOI’S FINDING OF CULTURAL AFFILIATION	39
A.	DOI Properly Considered the Totality of the Circumstances and Evidence and Applied a More Stringent Evidentiary Standard than Congress Required in NAGPRA	40
B.	DOI’s Cultural Affiliation Determination Is Entitled To Substantial Judicial Deference	43
C.	The District Court Erred by Failing to Defer to DOI’s Cultural Affiliation Determination and Requiring Scientific Certainty	45
D.	DOI’s Aboriginal Lands Analysis Properly Provided an Independent Basis to Return the Remains to the Tribal Claimants	48
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN FINDING THAT THE SECRETARY’S CONSULTATION WITH THE CLAIMANT TRIBES WAS IMPROPER UNDER THE APA	50

A. The APA’s Prohibition on Ex Parte Contacts Does Not Apply to Cultural Affiliation Determinations Under NAGPRA 50

B. The District Court’s Bare Allegations of Collusion Are Unsupported in the Record 53

V. **THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW BY FORECLOSING JOINT TRIBAL CLAIMS TO REMAINS UNDER NAGPRA** 55

A. Congress Anticipated and Acknowledged Joint Tribal Claims to Remains 55

B. The District Court Ignored Congress’ Intent 57

VI. **THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW BY FAILING TO REMAND THE AGENCY’S DECISION TO DOI FOR FURTHER CONSIDERATION IN LIGHT OF THE COURT’S OPINION** 59

CONCLUSION 64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Skidmore v. Swift	41
*U.S. v. Navajo Nation, No. 01-1375, slip op. at 5, 2	31
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	53
<i>accord Elizabeth Blackwell Health Ctr. For Women v. Knoll</i> , 61 F.3d 170 (3 rd Cir. 1995)	29
<i>accord Garcia v. Secretary of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 46 F.3d 55 (6 th Cir. 1995)	29
Alcaraz v. Block, 746 F.2d 593 (9th Cir. 1984)	9, 22, 26
Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 750 (1984)	15, 17
<i>Aluminum Co. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 175 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1138 (2000)	39
<i>Alvarado Community Hospital v. Shalala</i> , 155 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 1998)	51, 52
<i>AT&T Corp. v. City of Portland</i> , 216 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000)	34
Bernhardt v. County of Los Angeles, 279 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2002)	15

Bonnichsen v. United States, 969 F. Supp. 614 (D. Or. 1997)	4, 11, 15, 17, 18, 38
Bryan v. Itasca County, 426 U.S. 373 (1976)	10
Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	9, 11, 20, 21, 26, 28-31
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	31
Churchill County v. Babbitt, 150 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 1998), <i>as amended</i> 158 F.3d 491 (9th Cir. 1998)	15, 16
Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	8, 22, 41
Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass'n, 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	16
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	48
County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation, 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	10
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999)	40
<i>Echazabal v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 213 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2000)	46
EEOC v. Karuk Tribe Housing Auth., 260 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2001)	10

<i>Elcon Enters. v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 977 F.2d 1472 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	39
<i>Florida Power and Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	51
<i>Green v. Babbitt</i> , 943 F.Supp. 1278 (W.D. Wash. 1996)	51, 53
<i>Greenpeace Action v. Franklin</i> , 14 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir. 1992)	40
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	34
<i>Guerrero v. Stone</i> , 970 F.2d 626 (9th Cir. 1992)	51, 52
<i>Harper v. U.S. Seafoods</i> . 278 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Idrogo v. United States Army</i> , 18 F.Supp.2d 25 (D. D.C. 1998)	16, 18
<i>In re Exxon Valdez</i> , 270 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2001)	40
<i>In re Town & Country Home Nursing Services, Inc.</i> , 963 F.2d 1146 (9th Cir.1991)	23, 37
<i>Kandra v. United States</i> , 145 F.Supp.2d 1192 (D. Or. 2001)	39
<i>Klamath Water Users Ass'n v. Oregon</i> , 44 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 1994)	46
<i>Louisiana-Pacific Corp. v. Block</i> , 694 F.2d 1205 (9th Cir. 1982)	29

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	15, 17
<i>Marsh</i> , 490 U.S. at 378	39
Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians, 471 U.S. 759 (1985)	10
Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. Federal Aviation Admin., 161 F.3d 569 (9th Cir. 1998)	9, 22
<i>Morrisette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	34
<i>Navajo Nation v. Dep't of Health and Human Sevcs.</i> , 285 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>reh'g en banc granted</i> , 307 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2002)	30
Northcoast Envtl. Ctr. v. Glickman, 136 F.3d 660 (9th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Portland Audubon Society v. Endangered Species Committee</i> , 984 F.2d 1534 (9th Cir. 1993)	44
<i>Powederly v. Schweiker</i> , 704 F.2d 1092 (9th Cir. 1983)	28
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	34
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Memorial Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995)	28
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	29

<i>Snake River Farmers v. Depa't of Labor</i> , 9 F.3d 792 (9th Cir. 1993)	17
Todd Shipyards Corp. v. Director, Office of Workers Compensation Programs, 950 F.2d 607 (9th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Trans Union Corp. v. FTC</i> , 81 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Tribal Village of Akutan v. Hodel</i> , 859 F.2d 651 (9th Cir. 1988)	8
<i>U. S. v. State of Mich.</i> , 471 F.Supp. 192 (W.D. Mich. 1979)	50
<i>U.S. v. Mindel</i> , 80 F.3d 394 (9th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>U.S. v. Navajo Nation</i> , No. 01-1375, slip op. at 5 (U.S. Mar. 4, 2003)	44
<i>United States v. Alpine Land and Reservoir Co.</i> , 887 F.2d 207 (9 th Cir. 1989)	39
<i>United States v. Corrow</i> , 119 F.3d 796 (10th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	20, 28-31
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	46
<i>Warder v. Shalala</i> , 149 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Washington v. Pacific Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979)	42

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker,
448 U.S. 136 (1980) 10

Yankton Sioux Tribe v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs,
83 F. Supp.2d 1047 (D. S.D. 2000) 10

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 7902 30

25 U.S.C. § 3001 30

25 U.S.C. § 3002 30

25 U.S.C. § 3005 9, 22, 26

25 U.S.C. § 3010 15, 17

25 U.S.C. § 3013 44

25 U.S.C. §§ 70 60, 62

28 U.S.C. § 1291 27

28 U.S.C. § 1331 37

42 U.S.C. § 11701 15

43 C.F.R. § 10 4, 11, 15, 17, 18, 42

5 U.S.C. § 706 10

5 U.S.C. §§ 554 9, 11, 12, 20, 21, 26, 28, 30-34

Administrative Procedures Act,
5 U.S.C. § 551 *et seq.* 33

Archaeological Resources Protection Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 470aa <i>et seq.</i>	15, 16
Native American Burial Site Preservation Act of 1989	8, 22, 46
Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act, 25 U.S.C. § 3001 <i>et seq.</i>	16
Native American Repatriation of Cultural Patrimony Act	55
Native Hawaiian Education Act of 1994	10
Native Hawaiian Health Care Act of 1988	44
20 U.S.C. § 7902	30
25 U.S.C. § 3001	8
25 U.S.C. § 3002	30
25 U.S.C. § 3005	44
25 U.S.C. § 3010	30
25 U.S.C. § 3013	30
25 U.S.C. §§ 70	9, 22, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1291	15, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1331	44
42 U.S.C. § 11701	60, 62
43 C.F.R. § 10	27
5 U.S.C. § 706	37

5 U.S.C. §§ 554	15
Administrative Procedures Act, 5 U.S.C. § 551 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 11, 15, 17, 18, 42
Archaeological Resources Protection Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 470aa <i>et seq.</i>	10
Native American Burial Site Preservation Act of 1989 ..	9, 11, 12, 20, 21, 26, 28, 30-34
Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act, 25 U.S.C. § 3001 <i>et seq.</i>	33
Native American Repatriation of Cultural Patrimony Act	15, 16
Native Hawaiian Education Act of 1994	8, 22, 46
Native Hawaiian Health Care Act of 1988	16

Other Authorities

Jason Roberts, <i>Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act Census: Examining the Status and Trends of Culturally Affiliating Native American Human Remains and Associated Funerary Objects Between 1990 and 1999</i> , TOPICS IN CULTURAL RESOURCE LAW 79, 84-85 (2000)	52
155 F.3d at 1125	10
25 U.S.C. § 3006	43
25 U.S.C. § 3011	60
5 U.S.C. § 553	60, 62
60 Fed. Reg. 62 (Dec. 4, 1995)	44
943 F.Supp. at 1288.	38

969 F.Supp. at 651 n.24	60, 61
Felix Cohen, Handbook of Federal Indian Law 221 (1982 ed.)	8
H.R. 1381, 101 st Cong. § 5 (1989)	16, 18
H.R. 1646, 101 st Cong. § 3 (1989)	45
H.R. 5237 § 2 (1990)	23, 41
H.R. Rep. No. 101-877 at 14	44
S. Rep. No. 101-473	53
Statement of Sen. Inouye, 136 Cong. Rec. S17 (daily ed. Oct. 26, 1990)	31
